which the scheduled flight is to be provided in the following financial period and for which no

revenue has been recorded.

Furthermore the advanced payments include EUR 205,000 received for the sale of the touristic business.

Advanced payments received in the amount of EUR 107,735 have been allocated to liabilities held

for sale. For further information see note 5.

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

THE AIRBERLIN SHARE

STRATEGIC REPORT AND MANAGEMENT REPORT

GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OTHER INFORMATION

airberlin Annual Report 2016 133

20. Revenue

EURk  2016  2015

Flight revenue  3,339,320  3,631,125

Ancillary services  219,188  190,961

Other revenue  226,902  259,670

  3,785,410  4,081,756

Other revenue primarily includes freight and technical services.

The group has made the following accounting changes:

The group has changed the presentation of revenue data by type of revenue in these consolidated

financial statements as of 31 December 2016. The new presentation enables a better understanding

of the development of flight revenue and related ancillary services. The prior year comparative

figures have been adjusted accordingly:

EURk
1/15 – 12/15
As reported  Adjustment

1/15 – 12/15
Adjusted

Flight revenue  3,709,408  (78,283)  3,631,125

Ground and other services  343,949  (343,949)  0

Ancillary services   0  190,961  190,961

Other revenue  0  259,670  259,670

Duty-free / Inflight sales  28,399  (28,399)  0

  4,081,756   4,081,756

SEGMENT INFORMATION

The group is managed by the Board of Directors as a single business unit in one geographical area

and performing one service. The key figures and ratios presented to the Board of Directors in man-

aging the group are: Result from operating activities, EBITDAR, net debt, revenues, passengers,

yield and block hours. Resource allocation decisions are made based on the entire route network

and the deployment of the entire fleet. The vast majority of revenues derive from the principal

activity as an airline and include flights, commissions, in-flight and related sales that are generated

[…]

(financial result) by EUR 0 (2015: EUR 0) and had no effect on equity over the twelve-month

period, based on the balance sheet amounts at the reporting date and taking into consideration the

effect of interest rate derivatives.

F) FUEL PRICE RISK

The fuel price (jet fuel) plays an important role as far as the business performance of the group is

concerned. Fuel expense amounted to 14.8% (2015: 21.0%) of the group’s entire operating ex-

penses. airberlin uses commodity swaps as well as commodity options to hedge the exposure to

fuel price increases. airberlin applies cashflow hedge accounting for most of its commodity

derivatives. At the end of the period 2016, the hedged volume was 242,000 tons for the 2017

financial year (2015: 756,000 tons for 2016). The hedging quota was 23.03% for 2017 (2015:

58.0% for 2016).

Sensitivity analysis

Due to options used for hedging purposes the sensitivity is not a linear function of the underlying

fuel price.

Assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant, a 10%

increase/decrease in the fuel price at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the following amounts:

  2016  2015

Effect in EURk  +10%  –10%  +10%  –10%

Profit or loss  2,243  (5,272)  748  (1,057)

Equity  14,911  (6,468)  22,124  (22,228)

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

THE AIRBERLIN SHARE

STRATEGIC REPORT AND MANAGEMENT REPORT

GOVERNANCE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OTHER INFORMATION

airberlin Annual Report 2016 147

G) CATEGORIES AND FAIR VALUES

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities, the carrying amount disclosed and the relevant

category as of 31 December 2016 are as follows:

EURk   Note
Loans &

receivables
Held for
trading

Hedge-
Accounting

Financial
liabilities at

amortised
costs/at fair

value
Total carrying

amount  Fair value

Trade receivables
and other assets  9  391,322  0  0  0  391,322  391,322

Derivatives classified
as held for trading
with positive market
values  29  0  459  0  0  459  459

Derivatives classified
as hedge accounting
with positive market